

புதுச்சேரி மாகில அரசிதழ்

La Gazette de L'État de Poudouchéry The Gazette of Puducherry

PART - II

சிறப்பு வெளியீடு EXTRAORDINAIRE		AIRE	EXTRAORDINARY	
அதிகாரம் பெற்ற வெளியீடு	Publiée par Autorité		Published by Authority	
எண் புதுச்சேரி No. 5 Poudouchéry No. Puducherry	வெள்ளிக்கீழமை Vendredi Friday (16 Pausa 194	2023 @ 6 6th 4)	நீ சனவர் <i>நீ</i> Janvier January	6 @ 2023 2023

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY DIRECTORATE OF SOCIAL WELFARE (SECRETARIAT WING)

[G.O. Ms. No. 04/2022/Wel.(SW)/5641, Puducherry, dated 29th December 2022]

NOTIFICATION

The Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, is pleased to make the following further Amendment to the Rules for the Grant of Incentive for the Marriage between Disabled and Normal Persons, 1986 notified in the G.O. Ms. No. 27/86-Wel.(HSW), dated 30th April, 1986 of the Welfare Secretariat, Puducherry and published in Part-II of the Extraordinary Gazette of Puducherry, No. 32, dated 15th October 1986, further, the Amendments in the (i) G.O. Ms. No. 27/86-Wel.(HSW), dated 30-04-1986, (ii) G.O. Ms. No. 20/93-Wel.(SW-l), dated 07-04-1993,

(iii) G.O.Ms. No. 10/96-Wel.(SW-I), dated 15-03-1996, (iv) G.O. Ms. No. 42/2002-Wel.(SW-V), dated 09-12-2002, (v) G.O. Ms. No. 12/2005-Wel.(SW-V), dated 07-03-2005, (vi) G.O. Ms. No. 12/2007-Wel.(SW-V), dated 26-03-2007, (vii) G.O. Ms. No. 54/2012-Wel.(SW-V), dated 27-02-2012 of the Chief Secretariat (Welfare), Puducherry and (viii) I.D. Note No. 2104/DSW/DD/HW-9/2021-22, dated 10-11-2022 of the Social Welfare Department, Puducherry namely:-

AMENDMENT

- 1. In the said rules, in rule 5 the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-
- (viii) No payment shall be made if, he/she has received financial assistance for marriage from any other Department.
 - 2. In the said rule, rule (6):-
- (i) In clause (a) for the words and figures " $\stackrel{?}{\stackrel{?}{?}}$ 25,000 (Rupees twenty-five thousand only)," the words and figures " $\stackrel{?}{\stackrel{?}{?}}$ 1,00,000 (Rupees one lakh only)" shall be substituted; and
 - (ii) In clause (b)
 - (i) For the words and figures "₹ 25,000 (Rupees twenty-five thousand only)", the words and figures "₹ 1,00,000 (Rupees one lakh only)" shall be substituted.
 - (ii) For the words and figures "₹ 5,000 (Rupees five thousand only)", the words and figures "₹ 20,000 (Rupees twenty thousand only)" shall be substituted.
 - (iii) For the words and figures "₹ 20,000 (Rupees twenty thousand only)", the words and figures "₹ 80,000 (Rupees eighty thousand only)" shall be substituted.
- (iii) In clause (c) for the words and figures "₹ 50,000 (Rupees fifty thousand only)", the words and figures "₹ 2,00,000 (Rupees two lakh only)" shall be substituted, and

- (iv) In clause (d), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
- (d) The amount of ₹ 2,00,000 (Rupees two lakh only) referred to above shall be apportioned as follows:-
 - (i) Gift to the couple for the purchase of household material, etc. @ $\stackrel{?}{\sim} 40,000$.
 - (ii) Small Saving Certificate in the joint name of the husband and wife as Gift @ ₹ 1,60,000.
 - (iv) The amount of ₹ 40,000 (Rupees forty thousand only) which shall be paid in cash and amount of ₹ 1,60,000 (Rupees one lakh and sixty thousand only) in the form of National Savings Certificate to be held in deposit for 6 years in the joint name of the husband and wife shall be issued to them on production of Marriage Certificate issued by the Competent Authority along with the application for the marriage between differently abled persons.
- 3. They shall came into force with effect from 1st April, 2022.
- 4. This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department, Puducherry *vide* their I.D.No. 21107/FC/FD/F5/A2/2022, dated 26-12-2022.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

P. PADMAVATHY,

Under Secretary to Government (Social Welfare).

online publication at "https://styandptg.py.gov.in" *Published by* The Director, Government Press, Puducherry.